

City and County of Denver

City and County Building 1437 Bannock St. Denver, CO 80202

Legislation Text

File #: 17-0434, Version: 1

Finance Item/Grant Request Template

Date Submitted: 04-11-17

Requesting Agency: Parks & Recreation

Division:

Name: Mark Tabor/ Laura MoralesPhone: 720.913.0662/720.913.0633

Email: mark.tabor@denvergov.org/ <mailto:mark.tabor@denvergov.org/>

Laura.Morale@denvergov.org <mailto:Laura.Morale@denvergov.org>

Item Title & Description:

(Do not delete the following instructions)

These appear on the Council meeting agenda. Initially, the requesting agency will enter a 2-3 sentence description. Upon bill filling, the City Attorney's Office should enter the title above the description (the title should be in **bold** font).

Both the title and description must be entered between the red "title" and "body" below. Do <u>not</u> at any time delete the red "title" or "body" markers from this template.

A resolution approving and providing for the execution of a proposed contract between the City and County of Denver and the Denver Parks and Recreation Foundation, Inc. d/b/a The Park People concerning the "Sundial Terrace at Cranmer Park". project and the funding therefor.

Accepts funds from The Park People in the amount of \$680,000 to support the complete renovation and restoration of the terrace and sundial at Cranmer Park in Council District 5. The last regularly scheduled Council meeting within the 30-day review period is on 5-22-17. The Committee approved filing this resolution by consent on 4-18-17.

Affected Council District(s) or citywide? Council District 5

Executive Summary with Rationale and Impact:

Detailed description of the item and why we are doing it. This can be a separate attachment.

To support the complete renovation and restoration of the terrace and sundial, The Park People have worked with individuals, corporations and foundations to secure additional funding needed to complete the project.

Restoration and reconstruction of the Sundial Terrace at Cranmer Park will include removal, disposal and replacement of the existing sandstone terrace, perimeter retaining and wing walls, and subgrade material. The utility vault, water service, sanitary service, electrical service and

File #: 17-0434, Version: 1

storm sewer will also be removed. The existing sundial will be repaired and reset on a stabilized concrete footer base, perimeter cap and step stones will be salvaged, stored and reinstalled, and a universally accessible ramp will be installed.

Type (choose one: Grant; Supplemental; Fund Creation; Fund Rescission; Fund Transfer; Appropriation; Other): Funds acceptance

Amount: \$680,000

Budget Year:

Fund and Funding Source (Fund/Org/Grant Number, if applicable):

Grantor (if applicable):

Fund Matching Requirements (if applicable):

Fiscal Impact: